

The Gazette of Meghalaya

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 23 Shillo

Shillong, Thursday, July 25, 2013

3rd Sravana, 1935 (S. E.)

PART - IV

GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA DISTRICT COUNCIL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

NOTIFICATIONS

The 4th July, 2013.

No.CF.849/CRBRS/2013/1382-88.—In pursuance of the Provision of Section 20 of Garo Hills District (Forest) Act, 1958 *read* with Section 40, Sub-Section 2 (g) of Assam Forest Regulation, 1891, and under Section 3 of Transit Rules of Assam Forest Regulation, 1891, the Executive Committee, Garo Hills Autonomous District Council, Tura is pleased to establish a new Range Office at Purakhasia, South-West Garo Hills, in the interest of public service.

The new Range Office shall comprise the following Beat Offices:

- 1. Halchati Beat Office.
- 2. Dalu Beat Office.

This order shall come into force with immediate effect and until further orders.

Secretary to the Executive Committee, Garo Hills Autonomous District Council, Tura.

The 11th July, 2013.

No.GHADC-TD/NF/39/2013/140.—It is hereby notified that the following waterfalls situated in the Autonomous District of Garo Hills have been identified by the Department of Tourism, Garo Hills Autonomous District Council, Tura for promotion and development as Tourist spots/destinations.

- 1. Imilchang Dare situated at Asakgre, South Garo Hills, Meghalaya.
- 2. Mesak Dare situated at Rongram Allagre, West Garo Hills, Meghalaya.
- 3. Bandari Dare situated at Durabanda, South Garo Hills, Meghalaya.
- 4. Redingsi Dare situated at Kakiza, South Garo Hills, Meghalaya.
- 5. Renang Dare situated at South Garo Hills, Meghalaya.

Secretary to the Executive Committee, Garo Hills Autonomous District Council, Tura.